Government of Jammu and Kashmir, Transport Department, Civil Secretariat,

<u>J&K, Jammu.</u>

Subject: Timely reference of vacancies to the J&K, PSC/SSB/DPC— nomination of Nodal Officer thereof.

Reference: Letter No. JKSSB-PLAN/26/2023-03(E-7251209) Dated: 10-09-2024.

Government Order No. 81-JK (TR) of 2024 Dated: 25 -09-2024

In suppression of all previous orders issued on the subject, sanction is hereby accorded to the nomination of Sh. Rajeshwar Singh Charak (JKAS), Additional Secretary to the Government, as "Nodal Officer" of Transport Department for ensuring timely reference of vacancies to the J&K, Public Service Commission/Service Selection Board and Departmental Promotion Committee.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-

(Niraj Kumar) **IAS** Secretary to Government, Transport Department.

No. TRPT-MVD0N/61/2021-02-TPT(**7153349**) Copy to the:- Dated: 25-09-2024.

- 01. Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, General Administration Department.
- 02. Joint Secretary (J&K), Ministry of Home. Affairs, Government of India.
- 03. Transport Commissioner, J&K.
- 04. Director, Motor Garages, J&K.
- 05. Secretary, J&K, Public Service Commission/Service Selection Board.
- 06. OSD with Advisor (B), I/c Transport Department.
- 07. Concerned Officer.
- 08. Private Secretary to Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, Transport Department.
- 09. I/c Website, Transport Department.
- 10. Govt. Order/Stock file (W.2.S.C.).

Jaman 2

Raman Sharma (JKAS) Under Secretary to the Government Transport Department.